Representative Doug Owens proposes the following substitute bill:

BEARS EARS VISITOR CENTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPEAL 1 2 **AMENDMENTS** 3 2024 GENERAL SESSION 4 STATE OF UTAH 5 **Chief Sponsor: Doug Owens** Senate Sponsor: David P. Hinkins 6 7 8 **LONG TITLE** 9 **General Description:** 10 This bill addresses the Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee. 11 **Highlighted Provisions:** This bill: 12 13 • enacts a sunset date for the Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee; 14 deletes the repeal date for the Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee; and 15 makes technical changes. 16 Money Appropriated in this Bill: 17 None 18 **Other Special Clauses:** 19 None **Utah Code Sections Affected:** 20 21 AMENDS: 22 63I-1-209, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2020, Chapters 154, 232 and last amended 23 by Coordination Clause, Laws of Utah 2020, Chapter 154 24 63I-2-209, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 33



25

26	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
27	Section 1. Section 63I-1-209 is amended to read:
28	63I-1-209. Repeal dates: Title 9.
29	(1) Section 9-6-303, which creates the Arts Collection Committee, is repealed July 1,
30	2027.
31	(2) Section 9-6-305, which creates the Utah Museums Advisory Board, is repealed July
32	1, 2027.
33	(3) Section 9-9-112, which creates the Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee,
34	is repealed December 31, 2029.
35	[(3)] (4) Section 9-9-405, which creates the Native American Remains Review
36	Committee, is repealed July 1, 2025.
37	[(4)] (5) Title 9, Chapter 20, Utah Commission on Service and Volunteerism Act, is
38	repealed July 1, 2026.
39	Section 2. Section 63I-2-209 is amended to read:
40	63I-2-209. Repeal dates: Title 9.
41	[(1) Section 9-9-112, Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee, is repealed
42	December 31, 2024.]
43	[(2)] (1) Title 9, Chapter 6, Part 9, COVID-19 Cultural Assistance Grant Program, is
44	repealed June 30, 2021.
45	[(3)] (2) Title 9, Chapter 17, Humanitarian Service and Educational and Cultural
46	Exchange Restricted Account Act, is repealed on July 1, 2024.
47	[(4)] (3) Title 9, Chapter 18, Martin Luther King, Jr. Civil Rights Support Restricted
48	Account Act, is repealed on July 1, 2024.
49	[(5)] (4) Title 9, Chapter 19, National Professional Men's Soccer Team Support of
50	Building Communities Restricted Account Act, is repealed on July 1, 2024.
51	Section 3. Effective date.
52	This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.